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Key figures

in CHF mill. 2011 2010 Change

Income Statement

Operating revenues 1 105.1 745.0 48.3%

Operating income before depreciation
and amortisation (EBITDA) 225.6 145.7 54.8%

Margin 20.4% 19.6% 4.3%

Operating income (EBIT) 168.8 113.4 48.9%

Margin 15.3% 15.2% 0.4%

Net income 178.8 110.8 61.4%

Operating revenue by division (third parties)

Print Regional 531.8 362.9 46.6%

Print National 447.4 306.3 46.0%

Digital 125.9 75.8 66.1%

Balance Sheet

Current assets 410.2 243.5 68.4%

Non-current assets 1 330.8 990.0 34.4%

Balance sheet total 1 741.0 1 233.6 41.1%

Liabilities 785.2 389.8 101.4%

Equity 955.8 843.7 13.3%

Financial Key Data

Equity ratio 54.9 68.4 –19.7%

Return on equity 18.7 13.1 42.5%

Employee Key Data

Headcount
as of balance sheet date 1 3 330 2 176 53.0%

Operating revenues per employee 2 in CHF 000 334.7 344.3 –2.8%

Key figures per share

Net income per share in CHF 16.82 10.61 58.5%

Dividends per share in CHF 5.75 3 4.00 43.8%

Dividend yield 4.9% 3.2% 53.1%

Price/earnings ratio 4 x 6.9 11.7 –40.8%

1 Number of full-time equivalents of continuing operations

2 Based on the average number of employees

3 Proposal of the Board of Directors/distribution from capital contribution reserves

4 Based on year-end price
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Editorial by the Chairman of the Board of Directors

An attractive media portfolio

Excerpt from the Annual Report 2011

Dr. Pietro Supino, Chairman of the Board of Directors

Ladies and Gentlemen

2011 was a very good year for Tamedia. This Annual Report is designed to provide both an overview of our
activities andmore in-depth information.When assessing our result, it is important to separate one-off finan-
cial gains from ordinary operations. The latter generated one of the best annual results in our company’s his-
tory in 2011. In keeping with our target distribution rate of 35 to 45 per cent of profit, the Board of Directors
will propose to the General Meeting that it approve a dividend from the capital contribution reserves of CHF
5.75 per share.
I would like to take this opportunity to thank each and every one of our employees and managers and the

Management Board, led by Martin Kall, for their excellent performance over the past financial year. Without
their dedication and skills, these figures and, above all, Tamedia’s positive results would not have been pos-
sible. The multilingual cooperation between more than 4,000 people from 54 countries working in 262 dif-
ferent functions enriches our everyday experiences at Tamedia and, through our media, enriches the lives of
many more people.
My key concerns at the current time are the strategic positioning of our media group, securing and nurtur-

ing a culture of diversity and developing the journalistic qualities of our media.
Tamedia in its current form is the result of a long company history and of dynamic development over recent

times. Beginning with Tages-Anzeiger, the Bubenberg newspaper printing facility in Zurich, Das Magazin,
Schweizer Familie and Annabelle, Tamedia has been able to build up an attractive portfolio of media activities.
This expansion is strengthening our position as a newspaper publisher. Our aim is to help shape the

inevitable consolidation process in the newspaper sector. This is why, under the Tamedia brand, we are striv-
ing to create the structural foundation needed for a successful future. New additions along theway since 2007
have included Berner Zeitung, Der Bund, investments in Berner Oberländer and Thuner Tagblatt, the Zentweg print-
ing facility in Berne, 24 heures, Tribune de Genève, LeMatin and LeMatin Dimanche, stakes in Le Temps, GHI and Lau-
sanne Cités, the printing centre in Bussigny, Lausanne, Zürichsee-Zeitung, Zürcher Unterländer, our investment in
Zürcher Oberländer and Langenthaler Tagblatt.



At the same time, we are pursuing the goal of extending our activities to include new media as well. This
has involved the national expansion of 20Minuten as a commuter newspaper and online product, the launch
of the news network Newsnet, spanning Switzerland from Geneva to Zurich since the beginning of the year,
the takeover and further development of the directory platform search.ch, the gradual purchase of the sched-
uling site Doodle and also the integration of the online classified platforms Homegate, Jobup and car4you.
After the growth of earlier years, 2011 was a year of consolidation and a time to focus on daily and Sunday

newspapers, general-interest magazines and digital media. We have been investing substantial amounts in
news portals, in digital marketplaces and in platforms for services. Our aim is to find replacements for tradi-
tional products as the industry undergoes a structural change, and to tap into new areas of business.
As announced a year ago, we are no longer involved in radio and television broadcasting.We have also sold

the traditional publications Schweizer Bauer, Terre & Nature and Automobil Revue. Tamedia’s portfolio remains
diverse. With our strong position comes the responsibility of maintaining and improving our products. The
diverse range of media offerings in Switzerland also stands up to international comparison thanks to a long
tradition of high-quality content. At the same time, the development in the range of media available across
the world is staggering, and competition for people’s time is placing everyone in themedia sector under pres-
sure. We are looking to meet these challenges by optimising how we create value and by investing in clear
value added.
In the industrial areas and also with regard to central services, all of our activities should benefit from our

size advantage. In our editorial teams and in terms of our commercial products, we are looking to promote a
culture of diversity. We firmly believe that this diversity also makes economic sense, as it means we can serve
themarkets more effectively.We aremotivated by a sense of responsibility and by a desire to be economically
successful, and are confident of striking the perfect balance between the two.
This culture of diversity, a liberal attitude and decentralised responsibilities also form the basis of journal-

ism. Alongside independence, human decency and professionalism, continuity, independence, substance and
originality are important aims pursued by all of our editorial teams.
Securing independence, with regard to both content and finance, is a central task, and basic rules of jour-

nalism are stipulated on a company-wide basis. Our code of conduct on maintaining journalistic independ-
ence, fairness and transparency is just one such example, and was updated during the past financial year. In
contrast, originality, independence, substance and continuity are characteristics that cannot be imposed uni-
formly. These are aims that we pursue on a decentralised basis with suitably qualified editorial teams and
strong leaders.
We are venturing into new territory in Switzerland in terms of the journalistic leadership of such a diverse

media group. Developing experience and knowledge in this regard is one of the important tasks ahead of us
over the next few years.Wewant to take our time and build onwhat is already a very good foundation, namely
the quality of our editorial teams, our different, tried-and-tested organisational forms – with journalistic
management in French-speaking Switzerland and without such a structure in German-speaking Switzerland,
and with the involvement of the historical publishers of themedia that have recently joined our group, in the
person of Thedi Gut, Chairman of Zürcher Regionalzeitungen AG, and also through Charles von Graffenried
and Pierre Lamunière, in their capacity as members of the Tamedia Board of Directors.
Aware of what we have achieved and of what lies ahead, I can look confidently into Tamedia’s future. We

know that maintaining prosperity will remain a demanding task and that cost-saving measures will be
required time and time again. Whilst there is good reason to be optimistic about Switzerland’s economic
development, we note that structural change in the media is in fact accelerating. We can expect further
changes in the types ofmedia beingmade available and in businessmodels, subsequently changing the entire
face of the media as a result. How exactly these developments will progress cannot be foreseen. What is cer-
tain, however, is that Tamedia is in a good starting position.

Dr. Pietro Supino
Chairman of the Board of Directors
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Pietro Supino, Chairman of the Board of Directors, Chairman of the Journalism Committee, Chairman of the Nominat-

ing and Compensation Committee, Chairman of the Business Development Committee Dr. Pietro Supino (CH/I/1965)
has been Chairman and publisher sinceMay 2007. Hewas elected to the Board of Directors of Tamedia in 1991.
He spent the early part of his professional career from 1989 to 1998 as a management consultant with McK-
insey & Company and as an attorney at the law firm Bär & Karrer, before he and his partners established the
Family Office Bank Private Client Partners in Zurich. He is currently Vice Chairman of the Board of Directors
of EspaceMedia Groupe AG and of Presse Publications SR S.A., amember of the Board of Directors of Le Temps
SA and of the national press agency of Switzerland, Schweizerische Depeschenagentur AG, as well as Vice
Chairman of the Board of the Swiss Media Association. Pietro Supino completed his studies in law and eco-
nomics with a doctorate from the University of St. Gallen. He also holds a Masters from the London School of
Economics and Political Science.
Tibère Adler, Member of the Nominating and Compensation Committee Tibère Adler (CH/1963) has been a mem-
ber of the Board of Directors since May 2011. He studied law at Geneva University and subsequently passed his
bar examinations. He also completed the Program for Executive Development at the renowned IMD manage-
ment school in Lausanne. Having worked in an independent capacity as a lawyer and legal counsel to the Asso-
ciation of Publishers for the French-speaking Press, Tibère Adler joined Edipresse in 1993, where he took on a
number of different functions: Legal Advisor, Head of HR Management, Administrative Director, General Sec-
retary, Director of Edipresse Online, Vice General Manager and General Manager of Edipresse Suisse. From
2005 to mid-2011 he was responsible for the entire Edipresse Group in the capacity of General Manager (CEO).
Tibère Adler sits as an independent member on the boards of directors of various Swiss companies. He is the
Honorary President of Médias Suisses, the association of French-speaking private Swiss media, in Lausanne.
Martin Bachem, Chairman of the Audit Committee Dr. Martin Bachem (CH/1958) joined the Board of Directors
in May 2010. He graduated from the University of Zurich with a doctorate in economics and also completed
financial training programmes in New York und Chicago. He began his professional career in 1985 as a capi-
tal market specialist with J. P. Morgan. Between 1990 and 1994 he ran the RiskManagement Advisory Services
department at Swiss Bank Corporation, before being appointed Chief Operating Officer of Investment Bank-
ing Switzerland in 1995. In this role he coordinated the merger of investment banks Swiss Bank Corporation
andUnion Bank of Switzerland. In 2003 he took over global responsibility for GroupHuman Resources at UBS
AG in the capacity of Chief Operating Officer. Martin Bachem has been self-employed since 2007. As a repre-
sentative of the founding family, he has also been a member of the Board of Directors of Ziegler Druck- und
Verlags-AG since 1985 and Chairman since 1995.
Pierre Lamunière, Member of the Business Development Committee Pierre Lamunière (CH/1950) has been amem-
ber of the Board of Directors since May 2009. After completing his studies in the US (MBA Wharton School,
University of Pennsylvania) Pierre Lamunière joined Edipresse Group in 1977. From 1987 onwards, he headed
the company as General Manager, and in 1998 he was named Chairman of the Board of Directors and Chief
Executive Officer. From 1997 to 2002 Pierre Lamunière served on the Board of Directors of Swiss Post. He is
Chairman of Lamunière SA and its subsidiaries. Pierre Lamunière is also a member of the Management Board
of the International Federation of the Periodical Press (FIPP) on which he served as Chairman from 2007 to
2009. He has been on the Board of Directors of Banque Cantonal Vaudoise (BCV) since March 2008.

Board of Directors
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Konstantin Richter, Member of the Audit Committee, Member of the Journalism Committee Konstantin Richter
(D/1971) has been amember of the Board of Directors since 2004. He began his professional career in 1997 as an
assistant editor at themedia trademagazine Columbia JournalismReview in NewYork. In 1998 heworked as an edi-
tor at Cambodia Daily in Phnom Penh, and he joined TheWall Street Journal as a staff reporter in Brussels in 1999.
He resigned from this post in 2001 to write a novel entitled “Bettermann”, which was published by Kein & Aber,
Zurich in September 2007. From 2004 to 2005 he was Co-Managing Director of the Rogner & Bernhard publish-
ing company. He currently lives and works in Berlin as an author and journalist, writing regularly for the Ham-
burgweeklyDie Zeit. His second book “Kafkawar jungund er brauchte dasGeld–Eine rasante Kulturgeschichte
fürVielbeschäftigte” (“Kafkawas young andneededmoney–Arapid cultural history for busy people”)was pub-
lished in April 2011. Konstantin Richter has a BA in English Literature and Philosophy from the University of
Edinburgh and a Masters degree from the Columbia University Graduate School of Journalism in New York.
Iwan Rickenbacher, Member of the Journalism Committee, Member of the Business Development Committee

Prof. Dr. Iwan Rickenbacher (CH/1943) has been a member of the Board of Directors since 1996. He began his
professional career in 1975 as Director of the Teachers’ College of the Canton Schwyz. From 1988 to 1992, he
served as General Secretary of the Christian Democratic People’s Party of Switzerland (CVP) in Berne. In 1992,
he established his own communications consulting firm. In the year 2000, he was appointed Honorary Pro-
fessor at the University of Berne. He is a member of the Board of Directors of Eskamed AG, Basel, and Chair-
man of the Board of Trustees of the Lucerne-based Swiss School of Journalism (MAZ). After obtaining his
teacher’s certificate, Iwan Rickenbacher studied educational sciences and graduated with a doctorate.
Andreas Schulthess, Member of the Audit Committee, Member of the Nominating and Compensation Committee

Andreas Schulthess (CH/1970) has been a member of the Board of Directors since May 2007. He began his
career in 1993 working part-time in the Human Resources Department of Tamedia. After completing his uni-
versity studies, he became an IT business consultant in 2000, specialising in new technologies and e-business
at Applied International Informatics and Cap Gemini (Switzerland) Ltd. During that time he also worked
abroad, including one year in Vienna, where he built up a new consulting team. After completing his profes-
sional training as a coach and subsequent work experience in the field of management and personal devel-
opment, he returned to operational human resources. From 2005 to 2011, heworked in the Human Resources
Department of Swiss Life Schweiz AG, where he headed up Human Resources Management Switzerland.
Andreas Schulthess graduated from the University of Zurich in 1999with a degree in economics. He also com-
pleted a postgraduate programme, obtaining an ExecutiveMaster of Human ResourcesManagement from the
Institute for Applied Psychology in Zurich.
Charles von Graffenried, Member of the Business Development Committee Charles von Graffenried (CH/1925) was
elected to the Board of Directors in June 2007. He completed his studies as a lawyer and notary in Berne. At his
father’s notary office, he became an entrepreneur and expanded investment services, portfoliomanagement, and
real estate and trust services into the current Berne-basedVonGraffenriedGroup (GR). This family business, owned
by Charles vonGraffenried, consists of four subsidiaries: VonGraffenried Private Bank, GR Real Estate Services, GR
Trust Office, and Von Graffenried & Cie Recht. Charles von Graffenried continues to provide investment advisory
services, mainly to private clients and family-owned businesses. He is also Chairman of the Board of Directors of
the Berne-basedmedia company EspaceMedia Groupe AG, which he built up from its humble beginnings, as well
as publisher of BZ Berner Zeitung and Der Bund. Espace Media Groupe AG has nowmerged with Tamedia AG.
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Remarks from the CEO

A crucial step forward together

Martin Kall, Chief Executive Officer

Tamedia ended the year 2011 with an outstanding result. Our operating margin remained stable despite a
jump in revenues. Both the media previously held by Tamedia and the newspapers, magazines and digital
media of Edipresse Suisse, included in the financial statements for the first time, contributed to this perform-
ance. Something thatmight not appear surprising at first glance is, when considered a second time, an impres-
sive sign of the strength of our media in French-speaking western Switzerland. The earning power of a news-
paper such as LeMatin Dimanche or 24 heures, and the development of the digitalmedia investments of Edipresse
Suisse in homegate.ch and Jobup, and of the commuter newspaper 20minutes, are making a crucial contribution
to the strength of our media group and underscore the strategic importance of the merger between Tamedia
and Edipresse Suisse.
However, it is not just in our results that we can see the impact of Edipresse Suisse. In fact, themerger played

a key role in Tamedia throughout the course of the year too. Numerous projects such as the harmonisation
of all employment contracts, the creation of joint service areas and a new corporate structure have enabled
the two companies to grow ever closer. But perhaps themost striking element in this development was Tame-
dia’s decision to focus on newspapers, magazines and digital media with a powerful reach. In keeping with
this decision, the past twelvemonths have seen us bring to an end our involvement in all radio and television
broadcasting and in a whole series of specialist media, gazettes and other investments. Ultimately, our new
corporate strategy has seen us sell no fewer than 21 different media and investments. These disposals have
generated a sales price of in excess of CHF 100million and a book profit of more than CHF 25million, figures
that are ref lected in the 2011 financial statements and that will also have a positive impact on our perform-
ance in 2012. It is particularly gratifying to note that we were able to find committed new owners for all of
these media, and all of the 293 employees affected retained their jobs.
The merger with Edipresse Suisse will continue to demand our full attention. First, however, an important

symbolic step is now being taken: as of today, Edipresse Suisse will become Tamedia Publications romandes.
The decision, which was made necessary by the imminent expiry of the right to the Edipresse Suisse name,
highlights the central importance attached to Edipresse Suisse media within our media group. At the same
time, the new name is synonymous with independence in terms of journalism and organisation and with the
regional anchoring in western Switzerland, strengths that we are also looking to nurture in future.
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If we look at our individual business divisions, it is
clear that the weightings have shifted in recent
years. Advertising income from our regional daily
and weekly newspapers, grouped together in the
Print Regional business division, declined almost
without exception. Although readers are willing to
offset part of this decline with rising subscription
prices, revenues from regional dailies and weeklies
– without taking into account new media – fell.
Furthermore, the revenues from our printing facili-
ties also fell further than in the previous year, as a
result of falling printing costs. The gratifying
improvement in earnings recorded by the Print
Regional business division is entirely attributable to
improvements in efficiency. Structural changes are
being advanced further. Switzerland’s ten leading
daily newspapers (excluding free papers) lost around
2 per cent of their paid circulation last year. Against
this background, Tamedia must be able to continue
to offset falling revenues with new sources of rev-
enue and by adjusting costs.
Changing habits amongmedia users and changing

advertising streams are also affecting individual
media in the Print National business division. How-
ever, I firmly believe that wewill succeed in securing
the economic health of thesemedia bymeans of cost
discipline and by using our size to our advantage in

our capacity as a national media group. At the same
time, media such as the commuter newspapers
20 minuti and 20 minutes show that newspapers can
indeed continue to contribute towards growth.
20 Minuten is the first media network to cover all
three of Switzerland’s major language regions. In
addition to the commuter newspapers, magazines
too posted exceptional results again in 2011.
At first glance the performance of the Digital busi-

ness division is particularly impressive. Almost
500 employees – 200 more than in the previous
twelve-month period– generated revenues of more
than CHF 130 million last year. This means that Dig-
ital already accounts for 12 per cent of our revenues.
However, revenues are not the most important key
figure. In terms of earnings, Digital is not yet as
impressive. The main reason lies in the investments
being made in the editorial content of 20 Minuten
Online, in Newsnet in German-speaking Switzerland
and also in the French-speaking areas, and in the
iPad version of Tages-Anzeiger, the car4you.ch market-
place, the scoup.ch deal website and the directory
platform search.ch. But we are investing because we
see opportunities for growth. And in order to exploit
these opportunities, we must embrace the risks.
These risks are substantial – over the long term not
even half of all the new digital projects can be
expected to be successful. This must not prevent
Tamedia from investing its time, energy and the nec-
essary financial resources in new projects. After all,
it is entrepreneurial commitment, a willingness to
invest, and faith in new opportunities that will be
crucial to our future.
I would like to take this opportunity to thank you,

our shareholders, for supporting us as we look to
embrace the future, and for placing your trust in
Tamedia.

Martin Kall
Chief Executive Officer

Segment information

in CHF 000 2011 2010

Print Regional 618 199 395 306

Print National 449 241 308 104

Digital 132 193 81 222

Eliminations (94 519) (39 659)

Operating revenues 1 105 115 744 974

Print Regional (519 863) (342 767)

Print National (334 738) (227 000)

Digital (119 440) (69 120)

Eliminations 94 519 39 659

Operating expenses (879 523) (599 229)

Print Regional 98 336 52 539

Print National 114 502 81 103

Digital 12 753 12 103

Operating income
before depreciation and
amortisation (EBITDA) 225 592 145 745

Print Regional 15.9% 13.3%

Print National 25.5% 26.3%

Digital 9.6% 14.9%

EBITDA margin 20.4% 19.6%
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Martin Kall, Chief Executive Officer Martin Kall (D/1961) has been CEO of Tamedia since April 2002. Before
working for Tamedia, Martin Kall was amember of the Ringier AGGroupManagement, where he headed both
the European Publishing Division and the Swiss Magazines Division. From 1989 to 1996, he was with Bertels-
mann Group, ultimately as CEO of Bertelsmann Fachinformation GmbH in Munich. In 1989, he earned an
MBA from Harvard Business School. He completed his studies in history and economics at the University of
Freiburg im Breisgau and at the London School of Economics and Political Sciences in 1987 with a degree in
economics (“Diplom-Volkswirt”).

Christoph Tonini, Deputy Chief Executive Officer, Head of Digital & 20Minuten Division Christoph Tonini (CH/I/1969)
has been Deputy CEO since 2007 and will take over as CEO at the beginning of 2013. He joined Tamedia in
April 2003 when he took charge of the Finances Division and was also a member of the Management Board.
In recent years he has headed the Services, Newspapers Switzerland and Media Switzerland divisions, among
other responsibilities. Christoph Tonini is currently responsible for the Digital & 20 Minuten Division.
Between 1998 and 2003, he held various positions at Ringier. Ultimately, he held the position as the Head of
Ringier Hungary and Romania. Christoph Tonini completed an MBA course of study at St. Gallen University
over the period from 2001 to 2003. Prior to that, he completed an apprenticeship in offset printing and stud-
ied at the Swiss Engineering School for Printing and Packaging (esig) in Lausanne from 1990 to 1993.

Rolf Bollmann, Head of the Media Zurich Division Rolf Bollmann (CH/1948) has been a member of the Manage-
ment Board since December 2005 and has been responsible for the Media Zurich Division since 1 January
2008. Prior to that, he was responsible for the former Newspapers Zurich Division and was publishing direc-
tor of the Tages-Anzeiger. In December 1999, Rolf Bollmann launched the commuter newspaper 20 Minuten,
where he assumed the position ofmanaging director. Prior to that time, hewas, among other things, the direc-
tor ofmarketing at Adidas Switzerland and at Helsana. Later, he took up the position of director of the Badener
Tagblatt and supervised its merger with the Aargauer Tagblatt to create the Aargauer Zeitung, staying on as the
director of the latter after the merger. He was responsible for the launch of the internet marketplace for clas-
sified advertisements in Switzerland at Scout Holding. His education included studies at the Research Insti-
tute for Marketing and Commerce and at the Institute for Accounting and Controlling at the University of
St. Gallen.

Ueli Eckstein, Head of the EspaceMedia Division Ueli Eckstein (CH/1952) has been amember of theManagement
Board since September 2009 and is responsible for the Espace Media Division. He was previously deputy CEO
and head of AZ Medien’s print media division. A trained typesetter, Ueli Eckstein had already worked for
Tamedia during the period from 1976 until 1997. After having worked as an accountant for the former Tages-
Anzeiger AG, he was, among other activities, a member of the management board and manager of the
accounting department, as well as director of controlling and deputy publishing director of the Tages-Anzeiger.
Before his move to AZ Medien, Ueli Eckstein managed the publishing division of the SonntagsZeitung from
1995 to 1997. His education included a course of study at the Technical School of the Graphic Arts Industry
Zurich (TGZ) and the Controlling Academy Gauting in Germany.

Martin Kall Christoph Tonini Rolf Bollmann Ueli Eckstein
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Sandro Macciacchini, Head of the Finances Division Sandro Macciacchini (CH/1966) has been a member of the
Management Board since 1 January 2008 and is responsible for the Finances Division. He took over as head
of Tamedia’s legal department in 2003. He completed his studies of law in 1995with his appointment as inter-
cessor and began his career as an advocate at a Berne-based law office before working as a legal counsel for
the Swiss Press Association until 1999. Sandro Macciacchini completed his dissertation onmedia law in April
2003. In 2006 he completed CAS training in financial and business accounting, and in 2009 he was awarded
a “Master of Advanced Studies Corporate Finance” degree.

Serge Reymond, Head of the Publications romandes and Media Eastern Switzerland Division Serge Reymond
(CH/1963) has been amember of the Management Board since 1 May 2011 and is responsible for the Edipresse
Suisse Division.With effect from the start of 2012, he also took on responsibility for theMedia Eastern Switzer-
land Division, which was newly created at that time. Serge Reymond studied mathematics and economics at
Lausanne University, gaining a degree and an MBA. Prior to joining Tamedia, he worked for Galenica and the
Swatch Group, among others, before taking on themanagement of the kiosk retail and distribution company
Naville-Détail based in western Switzerland in 1997. In 2007 Serge Reymond was appointed as the CEO of the
entire Naville Group. Serge Reymond joined the Edipresse Group as deputy chief executive officer in 2009,
taking on the role of CEO of Edipresse Suisse (Tamedia Publications romandes) with effect from 1 June 2009.

Andreas Schaffner, Head of the Publishing Services Division Andreas Schaffner (CH/F/1963) has been a member
of the Management Board since 1 November 2009 and is responsible for the Publishing Services Division. In
this position he is responsible for the three printing centres in Berne, Lausanne and Zurich, as well as the areas
preliminary services, publishing logistics and reader-market services. After completing a bookbinder appren-
ticeship, Andreas Schaffner acquired professional and management experience in the graphic arts industry
prior to his engineering course of studies at the Ecole Suisse d’Ingénieur des Industries Graphiques in
Lausanne. In 1995 he joined Ringier as a project manager, where he headed various sectors in the field of
services and printing before becoming CEO of Ringier Print Adligenswil in 2005. Andreas Schaffner was a
member of the Ringier Switzerland Management Board from 2007 to 2009, having completed a work-accom-
panying Executive MBA course of studies.

Serge Reymond Andreas SchaffnerSandro Macciacchini
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Organisation Chart (Status 1 January 2012)
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Market assessment

Slowdown in Swiss economy causes revenues on the advertising market to stagnate

Following the surprisingly strong recovery in the Swiss economy in 2010, there was a
noticeable cooling in the economic climate during the second half of 2011. Nevertheless,
according to the State Secretariat for Economic Affairs (SECO), gross domestic product
grew by 1.9 per cent on an annualised basis. The main drivers of growth were household
spending, foreign trade in goods and gross fixed capital formation. The situation on the
labour market gradually picked up over the course of the year. In July 2011 the Swiss
unemployment rate fell to its lowest level, at 2.8 per cent, but began to rise slightly again
during the second half of the year. The average unemployment rate for the year was 3.1
per cent, which represents a significant drop of 0.8 percentage points compared with the
previous year.
The advertising market only grew modestly last year. According to Media Focus, a joint

venture between GfK Switzerland and Nielsen, gross advertising exposure increased by
4 per cent overall. This exposure is, however, simply an expression of published prices and
does not include discounts. The rise in advertising levels was particularly marked in
telecommunications (+32 per cent), IT and office supplies (+22 per cent) and household
items and appliances (+17 per cent). Only a few sectors, such as energy (–9 per cent) and
finance (–8 per cent) recorded a decline in advertising. The twomajor retailers Coop and
Migros again remained by far the largest advertisers in Switzerland in 2011.
Newspapers and magazines still hold the largest share of the advertising market, with

50 per cent, although there was another slight fall inmarket share comparedwith the pre-
vious year (51 per cent). Accounting for a market share of 32 per cent, television contin-
ued to occupy second place, as in previous years (2010: 31 per cent), following by outdoor
advertising, which accounted for 10 per cent (2010: 10 per cent). Classic online advertis-
ing accounted for 3 per cent of gross advertising exposure. The use of a new calculation
method means that it is not possible to compare online advertising levels with those of
the previous year. The reported figures for online advertising once again do not include
spending on search engine optimisation or classified advertisements.
Advertising statistics from Wemf AG für Werbemedienforschung, which are based on

net advertising revenues as reported by themedia companies and thus ref lect actual mar-
ket developments more reliably, show zero per cent growth, in contrast with the gross
advertising exposure statistics provided byMedia Focus. In terms of the year-on-year com-
parison, there were improvements in revenues in the specialty press (+4 per cent), Sunday
press (+3 per cent), trade press (+2 per cent) and regional weekly press (+2 per cent). In con-
trast, falling advertising revenues were recorded in the high-volume categories of the daily
press (–2 per cent), financial and business press (–3 per cent) and general press (–4 per
cent). The number of job advertisements placed in the Swiss press decreased by 7 per cent
according to advertising statistics provided by Wemf. The fact that there was a rise over
the same period in the number of advertisements placed on online job vacancy sites, with
levels clearly exceeding the previous year’s figures according to the Adecco Swiss Market
Job Index, highlights the extent towhich there is a structural change taking place in adver-

Operational reporting and market conditions



tising behaviour. The figures cannot be explained solely by the general state of the econ-
omy.
SECO’s economic forecasts for the current year paint an ambivalent picture. The eco-

nomic uncertainties elsewhere in Europe and the fact that the Swiss franc remains strong
continue to place a burden on the Swiss economy. Assuming that any further escalation
of the debt crisis in the eurozone can be avoided, experts at the State Secretariat for Eco-
nomic Affairs are currently expecting Swiss GDP to grow by 0.8 per cent. Yet the extreme
fluctuation of such predictions speaks much more loudly than the current forecast: just
one year ago, the State Secretariat for Economic Affairs was still predicting growth of
1.9 per cent, which turned into 0.5 per cent in December 2011. Given these strong fluc-
tuations, Tamedia has chosen to avoid making any forecasts regarding the future devel-
opment of advertising investment.

Operational reporting and market conditions
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Dailies
Regional
Weeklies

Sunday
press

Financial and
Business Press

Public
Press

Special
Interest

Professional
Periodicals Total Print

Net advertising expenditure Print 2011

in CHF mill. 2010 2011

1575

1350

1125

900

675

450

225

0

832

40 41

154 159

46 45

204 196 222 231

55 56

Source: Inseratestatistik WEMF AG für Werbemedienforschung

1566

846

1559
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Segment reporting in overview

Print Regional

The results recorded by the Print Regional business division,which are being reported in this
form for the first time, are dominated by the sluggish pace of the economy as a whole and
by structural changes. Falling advertising revenues and circulation figures, coupled with
stagnating readership levels, contrast with improvements on the cost side. In addition to
individual editorial teams and publishers, central services such as the print facilities are
also making a key contribution to the division’s targeted improvement in its result.

The daily newspaper 24 heures, read in western Switzerland, is being included in
Tamedia’s financial reporting for the first time. During the reporting year the daily news-
paperwas able to improve its earnings despite a slight fall in revenues. The readership fig-
ures for this traditional Vaud newspaper, which celebrates its 250th anniversary this year,
also developed positively.

The total circulation of BZ Berner Zeitung, encompassing BZ Berner Zeitung, TT Thuner
Tagblatt, BO Berner Oberländer andDer Bund, experienced a slight increase in readership com-
pared with the previous year. The updated concept launched in 2009, based on two rather
than four sections, coupled with a greater regional focus, received a positive response
from readers and, despite a slight drop in advertising revenues, earnings clearly improved.

BO Berner Oberländer and TT Thuner Tagblatt, which are produced in cooperation with
BZ Berner Zeitung, saw the departure of their editor-in-chief during the summer after almost
20 years with the publications. The two editorial teams in Interlaken und Thun, each of
which is now led by its own editor-in-chief, stepped up their regional focus during the past
year and streamlined their working relationship with BZ Berner Zeitung. Advertising rev-
enues and earnings recorded by BOBerner Oberländer and TT Thuner Tagblatt fell slightly dur-
ing the past financial year.

The Berne daily newspaper Der Bundwas able to greatly improve its result in 2011, exceed-
ing expectations. This gratifying performance can be attributed to the cooperation with
Tages-Anzeiger in place since 2009 and to cost-saving measures in the production process.
Advertising revenues were stable during the reporting year.

The jobs supplements Alpha and Stellen-Anzeiger, which are sensitive to developments in
the economic cycle, were unable to escape the effects of the cooling in the Swiss labour
market during the final months of the reporting year. This meant that their revenues and
earnings fell.
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Segment reporting in overview

BERNS WOCHENZEITUNG

The Tages-Anzeiger newspaper ended the year with an improvement in its earnings despite
falling revenues. Key contributory factors in this regard included the sourcing of local
reporting from the partner papers Zürcher Oberländer, Zürcher Unterländer and Zürichsee-
Zeitung, and cooperation with these newspapers on the advertising market. The new edi-
torial concept launched in 2009 resulted in growth in the readership figures. In summer
2011, Tages-Anzeiger launched a free iPad version of the newspaper. The entertainment
magazine Züritipp, which has been given a new design for 2012, recorded falling revenues
and earnings in what was a clearly negative market environment.

The daily newspaper Tribune de Genève launched an iPad app with both free and paid con-
tent during the reporting year, at the same time as the Vaud newspaper 24 heures. Com-
pared with the previous year, the readership figures were stable. However, in light of
falling revenues, Tribune de Genève ended the financial year with a loss.

The daily newspapers Zürcher Unterländer and Neues Bülacher Tagblatt did not live up to
expectations in terms of advertising revenues, resulting in negative earnings. During the
reporting year the individual editorial offices weremerged at the newhead office in Diels-
dorf. Since early 2011, Zürcher Unterländer has been providing Tages-Anzeiger with local
reporting.

The Zürichsee-Zeitung, which in addition to three regional editions also encompasses the
local newspapers Sihltaler and Thalwiler Anzeiger, recorded increases in its advertising rev-
enues and earnings during the year under review. In terms of readership, however, the fig-
ures for the Zürichsee-Zeitung were slightly down on the previous year. During the past
financial year, the regional sales teams for Zürichsee-Zeitung were merged at the newspa-
per’s two bases in Stäfa and Rapperswil.

The Bantiger Post free newspaper was able to increase its circulation during the year under
review. Revenues and earnings were stable. Following improvements in earnings during
2010, Bernerbär was once again able to record a clear increase in its result. The Bümpliz
Woche recorded a high increase in earnings performance, with stable revenues. The
Tagblatt der Stadt Zürich newspaper was able to improve its earnings last year thanks to sav-
ings made in production combined with stable advertising revenues. Meanwhile, the
Furttaler, Glattaler and Rümlanger publications also increased their advertising revenues
and earnings, as a result of higher circulation among other factors. The weekly newspa-
per La Broye was included in the figures for the first time and exceeded expectations dur-
ing the year under review in terms of its advertising revenues and earnings. The weekly
newspaper Le Régional, which expanded its distribution area during the reporting year,
recorded increases in both revenues and earnings. With regard to the weekly Journal de
Morges, the focus during 2011 was on the further development of the paper’s overall con-
cept, resulting in, among other things, a new design for the publication. Both revenues
and earnings exceeded expectations.
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During the year under review, the three newspaper printing facilities Centre d’Impression
Lausanne, Druckzentrum Bern and Druckzentrum Zürich concluded the implementation of
the printing strategy agreed during 2010. Each printing centre is now headed by a man-
aging director who is also responsible formarketing that centre. The outdated rotary print-
ers at the Centre d’Impression Lausanne were replaced over the course of the year with a
modern printer from the facility in Oetwil, which has now been closed down. Thanks to
a clear rise in utilisation levels, the three printing facilities are continuing to post gratify-
ing results. At the same time, through lower printing costs for both internal and external
clients, the printing facilities are playing a key role in improving the results of Tamedia’s
regional daily and weekly newspapers.

Revenues (operating revenues) recorded by the Print Regional Division in 2011 rose by
46.6 per cent to CHF 531.8 million (previous year: CHF 362.9 million). The growth in rev-
enues is almost exclusively attributable to the first-time inclusion of regional media and
of the printing centre in French-speaking Switzerland. Further contributors to growth
were the newspapers Zürichsee-Zeitung, Zürcher Unterländer andNeues Bülacher Tagblatt, which
were only included for eight months of the previous year. The measures introduced with
regard to various different media during the previous year resulted in a rise in operating
income before depreciation and amortisation (EBITDA), which increased by 87.2 per cent
to CHF 98.3 million (previous year: CHF 52.5 million). The EDBITDA margin, at 15.9 per
cent, was thus significantly higher than in the previous year (13.3 per cent).
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Readership figures

Title MACH 2012-I 1 MACH 2011-I 1 Change

20 Minuten 1 376 000 1 351 000 1.9%

20 Minuten Friday 434 000 447 000 –2.9%

20 minutes 474 000 472 000 0.4%

20 minuti – 2 –

24 heures, total issue 241 000 222 000 8.6%

Annabelle 318 000 303 000 5.0%

Bernerbär 96 000 –

BZ Berner Zeitung, total issue incl. Der Bund 353 000 352 000 0.3%

Das Magazin 766 000 721 000 6.2%

Femina 403 000 399 000 1.0%

Finanz und Wirtschaft 96 000 121 000 –20.7%

GuideTVLoisirs 231 000 3 –

Le Matin 260 000 264 000 –1.5%

Le Matin Dimanche 518 000 523 000 –1.0%

Le Régional 77 000 79 000 –2.5%

Schweizer Familie 724 000 745 000 –2.8%

SonntagsZeitung 744 000 757 000 –1.7%

Tagblatt der Stadt Zürich 128 000 126 000 1.6%

Tages-Anzeiger 508 000 477 000 6.5%

Télétop Matin 426 000 431 000 –1.2%

Tribune de Genève 136 000 134 000 1.5%

TVtäglich 789 000 960 000 –17.8%

Zürcher Unterländer 46 000 47 000 –2.1%

Zürichsee-Zeitung 71 000 72 000 –1.4%

Source: WEMF, MACH Basic 2012-1/2011-1
1 Relates to readership: Survey period October to end of September
2 The readership figures will be published for the first time in September 2012 (WEMF 2012-2)
3 With effect from 16 October 2010, the publication formerly called “Guide Loisirs” was relaunched under the new name “GuideTV Loisirs”.
The media figures for the month of October 2010 were calculated on the basis of the media figures for the remainder of the survey period
(injection method).
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Circulation

Title Circulation 2011 1 Circulation 2010 1 Change

20 Minuten 496 205 494 205 0.4%

20 Minuten Friday 174 431 159 884 9.1%

20 minutes 203 407 207 112 –1.8%

20 minuti 36 000 2 –

24 heures 75 796 78 964 –4.0%

Annabelle 70 123 70 117 0.0%

Bantiger Post 22 216 21 953 1.2%

Berner Oberländer 20 855 21 393 –2.5%

Bernerbär 3 105 752 129 782 –18.5%

Bümpliz Woche 22 046 22 189 –0.6%

BZ Berner Zeitung, total issue 4 174 162 181 705 –4.2%

Das Magazin 433 172 451 788 –4.1%

Der Bund 50 231 51 183 –1.9%

Femina 175 077 187 454 –6.6%

Finanz und Wirtschaft 29 517 30 582 –3.5%

Furttaler 14 795 14 888 –0.6%

Glattaler/Volketswiler 9 673 9 550 1.3%

GuideTVLoisirs 156 482 166 423 –6.0%

Journal de Morges 6 043 6 698 –9.8%

La Broye 9 388 8 592 9.3%

Le Matin 57 107 57 894 –1.4%

Le Matin Dimanche 175 951 188 053 –6.4%

Le Régional 116 422 116 496 –0.1%

Rümlanger 3 655 3 543 3.2%

Schweizer Familie 186 588 186 098 0.3%

Sihltaler 1 839 1 897 –3.1%

SonntagsZeitung 182 129 188 658 –3.5%

Tagblatt der Stadt Zürich 136 625 141 467 –3.4%

Tages-Anzeiger 195 618 203 636 –3.9%

Télétop Matin 175 644 187 755 –6.5%

Thalwiler Anzeiger 4 324 4 570 –5.4%

Thuner Tagblatt 22 456 22 983 –2.3%

Tribune de Genève 51 487 54 068 –4.8%

Zürcher Unterländer 20 297 20 477 –0.9%

Zürichsee-Zeitung 38 853 39 994 –2.9%

Source: WEMF, Circulation bulletin
1 Survey period from 1 July to 30 June.
2 Print run according to publisher’s instructions
3 Since 31 August 2010 the Bernerbär has been published once a week after having previously been published twice a week.
4 Berner Zeitung total issued incl. the shares in Der Bund, Berner Oberländer and Thuner Tagblatt which are also disclosed separately.
In the case of free publications, the number shown is the number of free copies circulated. In the case of publications for which a charge
is made, the total number of copies sold is reported.
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Print National

Overall, the Print National business division recorded a more robust performance than the
regional dailies and weekly newspapers in terms of revenues. However, the media
included in this business division fared very differently. Whilst the division is home to
projects for growth and to newspapers and magazines with extremely successful track
records stretching back many years, it also includes media that are facing structural chal-
lenges.

The commuter newspaper 20 Minuten, read in German-speaking Switzerland, recorded a
stable result for the past year as advertising revenues stagnated. According to a survey car-
ried out for the first time into the total use made of printed and digital media offerings
from the individual Swiss media brands, 20 Minuten has the greatest reach of any media
network in Switzerland, with well in excess of two million users. In addition to the digi-
tal offering’s rising user figures, the consistently high readership figures for the commuter
newspaper also contributed to this.

The commuter newspaper 20 minutes, which is distributed in French-speaking western
Switzerland, improved its distribution during the reporting year and achieved a clear
increase in the number of readers per copy of the newspaper. Consequently, the reader-
ship figures were stable despite the circulation figures being optimised. Advertising rev-
enues generated by 20 minutes rose considerably, enabling the newspaper, which has the
greatest reach of any daily newspaper in French-speaking Switzerland, to record an excep-
tionally gratifying level of growth in earnings.

The launch in September 2001 of 20minuti in Ticinomeans that the 20Minuten commuter
newspapers are now represented in all three of Switzerland’smajor language areas. There
was a good response to 20 minuti from the local population in Ticino. Alongside national
advertising customers, interest from local advertisers is also developing well.

The free people magazine 20 Minuten Friday, which is published by 20 Minuten together
with Annabelle and tilllate.com, increased its circulation tomore than 200,000 copies for the
first time. However, the trend in terms of the number of readers per copywas below expec-
tations. There was a slight increase in advertising revenues during the reporting year. Con-
sequently, the people magazine, having only been launched in late 2009, recorded a pos-
itive earnings figure for the year for the first time.

The commuter newspaper L’essentiel, launched in Luxembourg as part of a joint venture
with partner publisher Editpress in 2007, was able to greatly exceed what had already
been a good level of earnings in 2010. The gratifying result in 2011 can be primarily attrib-
uted to a substantial increase in advertising revenues. With a readership of 126,000,
L’essentiel already has the second greatest reach of any daily newspaper in Luxembourg.
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The women’s magazine Annabelle succeeded in raising its advertising revenues last year
and in further improving its earnings performance. The magazine’s readership figures
developed positively comparedwith the previous year, with stable circulation figures. The
eighth winner of the Annabelle Award, which gives a young up-and-coming fashion
designer the opportunity of a work placement with an international designer, was chosen
in November 2011. The content available at annabelle.chwas also expanded during the year
under review.

Finanz und Wirtschaft recorded a drop in revenues, earnings and readership figures during
the past year. This unsatisfactory result was also affected by the high level of investment
in redesigning the newspaper and in digital content. Since January 2012, Finanz und
Wirtschaft has appeared as a two-section newspaper with a new overall concept. A com-
pletely revamped digital offering is due to be launched in the spring.

The Saturday supplement GuideTVLoisirs includedwith the daily newspapers 24 heures and
Tribune de Genève is dedicated to television and cinema listings and cultural events in the
area around Lake Geneva. With advertising revenues remaining low, GuideTVLoisirs was
not able to reduce its ongoing losses during the year under review.

The weekend supplement Das Magazin succeeded in defending its strong position on the
advertisingmarket during the reporting year and further improved its earnings. Themag-
azine’s readership figures also developed well compared with the previous year. After the
launch of an iPad version in 2010, Das Magazin used the reporting year to revamp its web-
site and to create additional content, with a mixture of free and paid material.

The daily newspaper Le Matin, read in western Switzerland, was further developed during
the year under review and, since autumn 2011, has had a new look, with a harmonious
mix of pictures and text. Le Matin succeeded in attaining its targets for advertising rev-
enues during the reporting year, and was able to reduce its losses slightly thanks to its
higher advertising income. The paper’s readership figures were stable.

The only Sunday newspaper in western Switzerland, Le Matin Dimanche–with its supple-
ments Télétop Matin, Femina and Encore–ended the financial year with a rise in advertis-
ing revenues. Thanks to what was an exceptionally gratifying earnings performance, Le
Matin Dimanche once again proved to be one of the strongest performers among western
Switzerland’s media.With a view to further improving the quality of the Sunday newspa-
per, the editorial team was expanded in 2011 and the design of both the main paper and
its supplements Femina and Télétop Matin was overhauled. The special supplement Encore,
which appeared for the first time in spring 2011, has already been able to establish itself
well on the market.

Schweizer Familie recorded a slight fall in advertising revenues, ending the year with some-
what lower earnings as a result. Following periods of strong growth in previous years, the
newspaper’s readership declined slightly. Schweizer Familie organised a national rambling
day in autumn for the fourth time, with more than 1,700 readers taking part.
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The SonntagsZeitung newspaper was able to successfully defend its leading position on
what was a shrinking advertising market, with earnings developing positively. In an
increasingly saturated competitive environment, SonntagsZeitung stepped up its efforts in
the field of investigative journalism by expanding its research desk. Its new column
“Lunch with...” has also proved very popular, as has its Trend section fronted by a differ-
ent leading Swiss advertiser every week.

The TV listings supplement TVtäglich, which Tamedia publishes jointly with Ringier, has
been exclusively available with selected high-reach newspapers and magazines since last
year. This measure has enabled the number of double deliveries to be cut considerably.
Falling advertising income has been more than offset by the resulting cost savings.

Revenues (operating revenues) from third parties recorded by the Print National Division in
2011 rose by 46.0 per cent to CHF 447.4 million (previous year: CHF 306.3 million). This
growth can be attributed to the first-time inclusion of the nationalmedia in French-speak-
ing Switzerland, the commuter newspaper 20 minutes in the French-speaking region, and
the newly launched Italian-language edition 20minuti in Ticino. Operating income before
depreciation and amortisation (EBITDA) increased by 41.2 per cent to CHF 114.5 million
as a result (previous year CHF 81.1 million). The EBITDA margin, at 25.5 per cent, was
slightly down on the previous year (26.3 per cent).
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Ein Angebot der Jobup AG

Digital

Despite the cautious attitude prevailing in the advertising market, the Digital business
division’s platforms benefited last year from the continuing shift of advertising invest-
ment. At the same time, Tamedia invested a sum in the tens of millions in the expansion
of existing platforms and in new projects. These investments, along with new participa-
tions, boosted the number of employees in the Digital business division by 77 per cent to
around 493 full-time equivalents.

The 20 Minuten Online news platform recorded an increase in its revenues from advertis-
ing and services during the past year. Performance in terms of both revenues and earn-
ings surpassed expectations. The 20minuten.ch, 20minutes.ch and piazza.ch portals continued
to attract more visitors than during the same period of the previous year. This growth was
particularly pronounced in the case of the French-language content available at
20minutes.ch. 20 Minuten Online consequently consolidated its position as Switzerland’s
leading news platform. Thanks to an expansion of the editorial team by over 20 full-time
equivalents, the German-language news platform will now be manned by editors 24/7.

At the beginning of the reporting year, Tamedia acquired a 100 per cent stake in the vehi-
cle portal car4you.ch. A revamped portal complete with new functions and a fresh design
went live in autumn 2011. Since then, the number of free advertisements being placed by
private individuals has quadrupled. The car4you.ch site succeeded in achieving the targets
set with regard to sales, but reported an overall loss due to investments.

The financial and economic news platform of Finanz undWirtschaft at fuw.ch expanded its
daily stock exchange newsletter during the past financial year, adding a daily investment
recommendation. Revenues were stable over the year, whilst the investmentsmade in the
new digital offering planned for 2012 had a negative impact on the result. Plans are in
place for a full revamp and expansion of the site in spring 2012.

The leading Swiss real estate platform homegate.ch celebrated its tenth anniversary in
2011. During its anniversary year, homegate.ch was once again able to record a rise in its
user numbers. Thanks to further growth in the number of properties advertised on the
platform, homegate.ch recorded growth in revenues and earnings in 2011 once again,
repeating the kind of performance in the previous year that also evidenced its outstand-
ing position in the market. During the year under review, homegateTV broadcasts were
extended to cover five regional television channels in German-speaking Switzerland, and
a free online legal advice service was also introduced. In addition, a new iPad app was
launched, as well as a mobile solution for corporate clients.

The three job advertisement platforms alpha.ch, jobwinner.ch and jobup.ch exceeded expec-
tations with regard to their revenues and earnings during the reporting year. The adver-
tising campaign “Tips if you’re laid off”, which was launched last year, met with a great
response. Many users took up the challenge of creating their own videos on the subject.
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Newsnet, comprising baslerzeitung.ch, bernerzeitung.ch, derbund.ch and tagesanzeiger.ch had a
predominantly stable year in terms of revenues. However, investment in strengthening
the editorial team to a significant extent and in the further development of the platform
resulted in a fall in earnings. The plan, by expanding both regional editorial teams and
using a more sophisticated concept, is to increase the reach of bernerzeitung.ch and
derbund.ch in Berne even further.

The news platform lessentiel.lu expanded its reach last year and has already become the
third strongest news platform in Luxembourg. Thanks to increasing advertising revenues,
it was possible to further reduce losses, despite large investments in expanding the plat-
form.

The news platforms 24heures.ch, lematin.ch and tdg.ch laid the key groundwork last year
needed to fundamentally reconceptualise their strategic direction. Partingways with their
marketing partner, setting up a new technical platform and investing in the expansion of
the editorial team led to considerable losses, with revenues remaining stable. The news
platforms of these daily newspapers in western Switzerland have been part of Newsnet
since the beginning of 2012, making it the only news portal aside from 20 Minuten Online
to offer content in more than one language.

Tamedia and FashionFriends jointly launched the deal platform scoup.ch in summer 2011.
Scoup.ch publicises heavily discounted offers in the areas of fashion, gastronomy, well-
being, beauty and leisure time. Despite the large investments, the platform did not yet suc-
ceed in meeting expectations during the initial months.

The leading Swiss directory platform search.ch, operated jointly by Tamedia and Swiss
Post, invested in the further expansion of its sales team during the past year. By the end
of the year, the number of employees had risen year-on-year by 75 per cent. The signifi-
cant increase inmarket presence generated strong growth in advertising revenues but had
a negative impact on earnings. Since autumn 2011 search.ch has had a new homepage. The
design is based on the interfaces used on mobile devices, with users being able to cus-
tomise the homepage to match their individual requirements.

The dating platform swissfriends.ch, which is incorporated into a shared online structure
together with the Jobup jobs site, the real estate platform homegate.ch and the vehicle site
car4you.ch, recorded stable sales during the past financial year. The expansion of advertis-
ing activities had a negative impact on earnings, however.

The creation of the platform’s own editorial team and the integration of tilllate.com into
the 20Minutenmedia network had a positive impact on user numbers, enabling tilllate.com
to consolidate its position as the market leader among nightlife platforms and to reduce
its losses. A complete relaunch of the platform is planned for this year.
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Revenues (operating revenues) from third parties in the Digital business division rose by
66.1 per cent in 2011 to CHF 125.9million (previous year: CHF 75.8million). The first-time
inclusion of digital media in French-speaking areas and the positive development of mar-
ketplaces for real estate and job vacancies contributed to the considerable sales growth.
Investment totalling a sum in the tens of millions in the creation of new offerings and the
expansion of the 20 Minuten Online and Newsnet news platforms, as well as of the service
platform search.ch, had a negative impact on earnings. Operating income before deprecia-
tion and amortisation (EBITDA) rose by 5.4 per cent to CHF 12.8 million (previous year:
CHF 12.1million). The EBITDAmargin, at 9.6 per cent, was significantly down on the pre-
vious year (14.9 per cent).
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Reach

Websites NET-Metrix-Profile 1 NET-Metrix-Profile 1 Change

2011-2 2010-2

20 Minuten Online 1 463 000 1 359 000 7.7%

20minuten.ch 1 165 000 1 079 000 8.0%

20minutes.ch 282 000 225 000 25.3%

piazza.ch 111 000 202 000 –45.0%

24 heures.ch 233 000 253 000 –7.9%

annabelle.ch 81 000 39 000 107.7%

femina.ch 65 000 66 000 –1.5%

fuw.ch 22 000 26 000 –15.4%

homegate.ch 701 000 690 000 1.6%

LeMatin.ch 318 000 330 000 –3.6%

Newsnet 1 008 000 1 013 000 –0.5%

tagesanzeiger.ch 737 000 718 000 2.6%

bernerzeitung.ch 245 000 211 000 16.1%

derbund.ch 109 000 96 000 13.5%

schweizerfamilie.ch 49 000 34 000 44.1%

search.ch 1 704 000 1 799 000 –5.3%

sonntagszeitung.ch 57 000 55 000 3.6%

tdg.ch 209 000 239 000 –12.6%

tilllate.ch 209 000 224 000 –6.7%

Source: NET-Metrix AG, NET-Metrix-Profile Unique User (persons) per month
1 Survey period from 1 April to 30 June of the respective year.
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Financial overview

Financial reporting in 2011

In 2011 various new and revised standards (IFRS) and interpretations (IFRIC) were applied
for the first time. Their first-time application did not lead to any significant changes in
the consolidation and valuation principles or in the assets or income situation. The IFRIC
14 amendment “IAS 19: The Limitation on a Defined Benefit Asset, Minimum Funding
Requirements and their Interaction” was applied earlier than required in 2010.

Segment reporting

The merger with Edipresse Suisse resulted in Tamedia’s introduction of new segment
reporting by market. The Print Regional business division comprises all regional newspa-
pers and gazettes. The Print National business division comprises all newspapers andmag-
azines that have a national focus. All areas that hitherto fell under the Services business
division are being integrated into the Print Regional business division. The integration of
these areas, which operate almost exclusively for internal clients, into the Print Regional
business division and the reporting of the two Print National andDigital business divisions
enhances comparability with othermedia companies. The Digital business division, which
is set to gain in importance over the next few years, will for the first time encompass all
online media. The figures for 2010 have been adjusted with retroactive effect to take
account of the new business divisions.

Changes in the group of consolidated companies

Acquisitions

Tamedia increased its stake in Presse Publications SR S.A. (Edipresse Suisse) by a further
0.2 per cent of the share capital with effect from the beginning of 2011 and thus assumed
control of Edipresse Suisse. Edipresse Suisse has been fully consolidated since 1 January
2011. It was reported as an investment in an associated company using the equitymethod
in 2010. Further details on this transaction can be found in Note 1 of the Notes to the con-
solidated income statement. Similarly, Car4you Schweiz AG has been fully consolidated
since the beginning of 2011. After having acquired a 15 per cent interest in the operator
of the online vehicle portal car4you.ch at the beginning of January 2010, Tamedia acquired
the remaining 85 per cent on 1 January 2011.

Disposal of consolidated companies

With effect from 1 September 2011, Tamedia sold its 100 per cent stake in FMM Fachme-
dien Mobil AG, publisher of Automobil Revue and Revue Automobile, to the Basle-based pub-
lisher Dominique Hiltbrunner.

Financial reporting
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Revenues (Operating revenues)

Tamedia’s revenues (operating revenues) rose by 48.3 per cent, or CHF 360.1 million, to
CHF 1,105.1 million. The increase due to changes in the group of consolidated companies
totalled CHF 348.4 million, whilst existing activities contributed growth of CHF 11.7 mil-
lion. Growth in media revenues can be attributed to Car4you Schweiz AG, the Edipresse
Suisse companies and the investments in the 20 minutes, homegate.ch, jobup.ch and swiss-
friends.ch joint ventures, all of which have been included in full in the group of consoli-
dated companies since 1 January 2011. The regional newspapers Zürcher Unterländer and
Zürichsee-Zeitung have also been included for the whole year for the first time. Growth in
revenues from print activities can be primarily attributed to the Druckzentrum Lausanne
printing facility, included in the figures for the first time.
In the context of the merger with Edipresse Suisse, Tamedia decided in April that it

would sell off its radio and TV broadcasting business and also its specialist media activi-
ties. As a result, the following are reported as discontinued operations: the two regional
TV broadcasters TeleBärn and TeleZüri, the radio broadcasters Radio 24 and Capital FM, and
the newspapers and specialist media Automobil Revue, Revue Automobile, Schweizer Bauer and
Terre &Nature. Following its closure at the end ofMarch 2011, the printing centre in Oetwil
am See is also reported as a discontinued operation. Discontinued operations generated
revenues of CHF 61.8 million (previous year: CHF 82.6 million). In the previous year dis-
continued operations also included Thurgauer Zeitung, the two local newspapersDerMurten-
bieter and Anzeiger von Kerzers, and the weekend publication Solothurner Woche.
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Operating income before depreciation and amortisation (EBITDA)

Operating income before depreciation and amortisation (EBITDA) increased by CHF 79.8
million, or 54.8 per cent, to CHF 225.6million. The EBITDAmargin rose from 19.6 per cent
in the previous year to 20.4 per cent in 2011. The separately disclosed discontinued oper-
ations show a profit of CHF 10.2million at EBITDA level (previous year: CHF 10.1million).
Operating income (EBIT) rose by 48.9 per cent, or CHF 55.4 million, and now amounts

to CHF 168.8 million. The EBITDA margin climbed from 15.2 per cent during the previ-
ous year to 15.3 per cent.

Net income

The reported net income for 2011 of CHF 178.8 million represents an increase of 61.4 per
cent, or CHF 68.0 million, compared with the previous year’s level of CHF 110.8 million.
Whilst associated companies contributed a profit of CHF 16.9million in the previous year,
they accounted for CHF 6.9 million of net income during the year under review. This
change is predominantly due to the full consolidation of Edipresse Suisse, with the result
that its contribution to net income no longer applies.
Other financial income grew by CHF 31.8million to CHF 40.0million. In addition to the

revaluation gains of CHF 12.1 million from the investments held hitherto in Edipresse
Suisse and the jointly managed joint ventures, the main contributory factors were the
increase in net financial income to CHF 18.0million resulting from the application of IAS
19 and the reduction in the expected amount of the final instalment towards the pur-
chase price for Edipresse Suisse of CHF 10.6 million. The increase to CHF 4.9 million in
income from the disposal of investments is primarily attributable to the sale of Epsilon
SA, an early morning delivery and advertising sales company held by Edipresse Suisse.

Financial reporting
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Exchange rate gains were up slightly, while there was a considerable rise in interest costs
associated with the acquisition of Edipresse Suisse.
The effective tax rate fell from 21.0 per cent to 17.9 per cent. It was less frequently the

case in 2011, compared with the previous year, that losses did not qualify for capitalisa-
tion. In addition, there was a fall in the deferred tax assets that had to be written down in
2011. The impact of deductions for investments in associated companies and other non-
taxable income grew considerably, whichwas primarily attributable to changes in the val-
uation of investment carrying amounts in the income statement and for tax purposes.

Balance sheet and shareholders’ equity

Total assets increased by CHF 507.4million, from CHF 1,233.6million to CHF 1,741.0mil-
lion. Shareholders’ equity increased by CHF 112.0million to CHF 955.8million. The equity
ratio fell during the reporting year, however, down from 68.4 per cent to 54.9 per cent, as
a result of Edipresse Suisse’s inclusion in the group of consolidated companies. The actu-
arial changes arising from the application of IAS 19 resulted in a negative amount of CHF
–68.4million (after deferred taxes) due to the low performance of employee benefit plan
assets in 2011. This was recognised in the statement of comprehensive income. An actu-
arial loss was also reported for the previous year, at CHF– 43.7million. CHF 41.3 million
(CHF 4.00 per share) was distributed to the shareholders of Tamedia AG from the capital
contribution reserves. Treasury shares to the value of CHF 3.5 million were acquired dur-
ing the first half of 2011. These are to be used to pay that part of the purchase price of the
third tranche of the investment in Edipresse Suisse that is to be settled in the form of
Tamedia AG shares. Tamedia now holds the number of shares necessary for the payment
of the purchase price. The value of CHF 31.0 million calculated on the basis of the share

Financial reporting
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price as at 31 December 2010 was recognised directly in comprehensive income in the
amount required as payment of the purchase price.
The current assets of continuing operations increased by CHF 101.6million to CHF 322.6

million. Cash and cash equivalents grew by CHF 61.1 million to total CHF 114.6 million.
This high level was reduced at the beginning of 2012 through the repayment of fixed
advances of CHF 45.0 million. Then, in March, a further CHF 59.2 million was used to pay
the tranche of the Edipresse Suisse purchase price that had fallen due. The full consolida-
tion of Edipresse Suisse for the first time also led to an increase in other items under cur-
rent assets. Assets held for sale increased by a total of CHF 65.0 million to reach CHF 87.6
million. This development can be attributed to the decision made during the reporting
year to move away from radio and TV broadcasting business and specialist media activi-
ties (see section on «Revenues») and also due to the fact that the three properties included
during the previous year could be sold off in 2011.
The increase of CHF 340.8 million, or 34.4 per cent, in non-current assets was mainly

due to the increase in intangible assets. Changes in the group of consolidated companies
led to a rise of CHF 70.0 million in property, plant and equipment. Investments of CHF
37.8 million in the new building on the Werd-Areal in Zurich site and in technical plant
and equipment contrasted with depreciation of CHF 29.4 million. Additionally, three
properties with a value of CHF 10.9 million were made available for sale, and together
with the assets of discontinued operations in the net amount of CHF 4.6 million, have
been reclassified as assets held for sale. Investments in associated companies decreased by
CHF 110.3million to CHF 93.7million. This decline ismainly the result of Edipresse Suisse
being fully consolidated and the resulting reclassification of the investment value. Full
consolidation resulted in the first-time inclusion of the associated companies Payot Nav-
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ille Distribution SA (35 per cent), Point Prod’ SA (30 per cent), Virtual Network SA (20 per
cent) and Schweizerische Depeschenagentur AG (29 per cent). Additionally, Tamedia
acquired a 49 per cent stake in Doodle AG during the second half of the year. Employee
benefit assets according to IAS 19 fell by CHF 18.6 million to CHF 2.3 million, primarily
due to actuarial losses. The increase of CHF 418.0 million in intangible assets was mainly
due to the change in the group of consolidated companies and relates to the publishing
and brand rights as well as goodwill of Le Temps, 24 heures and Le Matin of Edipresse Suisse,
as well as the inclusion of the investments in the joint ventures 20 minutes, homegate.ch,
jobup.ch and swissfriends.ch, all of which have been included in full in the group of consol-
idated companies since 1 January 2011 but were not previously included. The sale of
Fachmedien Mobil resulted in disposals of CHF 5.2 million in intangible assets. All other
additions in the amount of CHF 5.7 million are offset by disposals of net CHF 0.6 million
and regular amortisation of CHF 25.8 million, plus the necessary impairment of goodwill
in the amount of CHF 5.2 million.
The current liabilities of continuing operations rose by CHF 184.1 million to CHF 493.5

million. This increase, as well as being due to the rise in all items caused by the changes
in the group of consolidated companies, is also primarily due to the purchase price obli-
gation of CHF 59.2million in conjunctionwith the acquisition of Edipresse Suisse and the
bridge financing for payments already made towards the purchase price.
Liabilities associated with assets held for sale mainly include current and non-current

liabilities to be disposed of together with the discontinued activities. Also included are
deferred tax liabilities, which are to be assigned to the properties available for sale.
Non-current liabilities increased by CHF 200.5million to CHF 278.6million. The change

in the group of consolidated companies pushed up deferred tax liabilities by CHF 66.1
million to CHF 107.8 million. The increase of CHF 72.7 million in non-current financial
liabilities, which reached CHF 90.1 million, was predominantly due to the recognition of
the long-term purchase price obligation associated with the acquisition of Edipresse
Suisse. In contrast, non-current liabilities to banks fell due to mortgage liabilities being
reclassified as current liabilities to banks on account of their maturities. Non-current
loans payable to associated companies were offset by non-consolidated investments in
joint ventures. These eliminated each other during the reporting year as a result of the
inclusion of the shares held by Edipresse Suisse in the joint ventures. Employee benefit
obligations pursuant to IAS 19 increased by CHF 59.2 million to CHF 72.2 million as a
result of the inclusion of Edipresse Suisse and also due to greater actuarial losses.
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Multi-year comparison

2011 2010 2009 2008 2007

Operating revenues CHF mill. 1 105.1 745.0 749.5 890.1 743.2

Growth 48.3% –0.6% –15.8% 19.8% 13.0%

Operating income before depreciation
and amortisation (EBITDA) CHF mill. 225.6 145.7 90.2 168.1 159.8

Growth 54.8% 61.6% –46.3% 5.2% 13.3%

Margin 1 20.4% 19.6% 12.0% 18.9% 21.5%

Net income (loss) of continuing operations CHF mill. 177.1 109.4 51.0 124.5 162.3

Growth 61.8% 114.5% –59.0% –23.3% 57.4%

Margin 1 16.0% 14.7% 6.8% 14.0% 21.8%

Headcount (average) 2 Number 3 301 2 164 2 339 2 452 1 789

Operating revenues per employee CHF 000 334.7 344.3 320.4 363.0 415.4

Current assets CHF mill. 410.2 243.5 303.9 270.6 287.9

Non-current assets CHF mill. 1 330.8 990.0 841.1 828.1 931.6

Total assets CHF mill. 1 741.0 1 233.6 1 145.0 1 098.7 1 219.4

Liabilities CHF mill. 785.2 389.8 334.6 351.2 416.3

Equity CHF mill. 955.8 843.7 810.3 747.5 803.1

Cash flow from (used in) operating activities CHF mill. 179.8 185.3 62.6 123.3 156.8

Cash flow from (used in) investment activities CHF mill. (20.2) (243.4) (2.2) (62.8) (220.8)

Cash flow after investing activities CHF mill. 159.6 (58.1) 60.4 60.5 (64.0)

Cash flow from (used in) financing activities CHF mill. (114.9) (25.4) (43.8) (71.9) 15.1

Cash flow from (used in) discontinued operations CHF mill. 29.8 24.0 8.6 12.4 (5.0)

Change in cash and cash equivalents CHF mill. 74.3 (60.1) 25.3 1.3 (49.0)

Return on equity 3 18.7% 13.1% 5.8% 14.1% 18.7%

Equity ratio 4 54.9% 68.4% 70.8% 68.0% 65.9%

Internal financing ratio of net investment 5 888.9% 76.1% 2907.9% 196.2% 71.0%

Quick ratio II 6 64.3% 70.2% 101.3% 87.6% 82.9%

Debt factor 7 x 2.6 0.9 1.1 0.9 1.0

1 As a percentage of operating revenues
2 Headcount in continuing operations
3 Net income (loss) including non-controlling interests to shareholders‘ equity at year-end
4 Equity to total assets
5 Cash flow from (used in) operating activities to cash flow from (used in) investment activities
6 Current assets excluding inventories to current liabilities (of continuing operations)
7 Net debt (liabilities less current assets excluding inventories) to cash flow from operations
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Information for investors

p
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Information for investors

Share price development from 3 January 2005 to 9 March 2012

Share price

in CHF 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007

High 144.90 128.00 87.50 150.00 186.90

Low 102.40 71.75 40.00 49.20 141.40

Year-end 116.50 124.10 75.50 50.00 146.90

Market capitalisation

in CHF mill. 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007

High 1 536 1 357 928 1 590 1 869

Low 1 085 761 424 522 1 499

Year-end 1 235 1 315 800 530 1 557

Financial calendar

Annual General Meeting 27 April 2012
Half-year report 30 August 2012
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Key figures per share

in CHF 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007

Net income (loss) per share (undiluted) 16.82 10.61 4.48 10.72 15.00

Net income (loss) per share (diluted) 16.80 10.61 4.48 10.72 15.00

EBIT per share 15.94 10.90 4.84 12.61 13.16

EBITDA per share 21.31 14.02 8.61 15.86 15.08

Free cash flow per share 15.08 (5.59) 5.77 5.71 (6.04)

Shareholders’ equity per share 90.29 81.14 77.34 70.54 75.77

Dividends per share 5.75 1 4.00 1.50 3.00 4.00

Dividend pay-out rate 2 34.4% 38.7% 30.8% 25.5% 26.1%

Dividend yield 3 4.9% 3.2% 2.0% 6.0% 2.7%

Price/earnings ratio 3 x 6.9 11.7 16.9 4.7 9.8

Price to EBIT ratio 3 x 7.3 11.4 15.6 4.0 11.2

Price to EBITDA ratio 3 x 5.5 8.9 8.8 3.2 9.7

Price to sales ratio 3 x 1.1 1.7 1.1 0.6 2.1

Price to free cash flow ratio 3 x 7.7 (22.2) 13.1 8.8 (24.3)

Price to equity ratio 3 x 1.3 1.5 1.0 0.7 1.9

1 Proposal of the Board of Directors/distribution from capital contribution reserves
2 Based on net income (loss) of continuing operations
3 Based on year-end price

Capital structure

The share capital of CHF 106 million is divided into 10,600,000 registered shares at a par
value of CHF 10 each. Of these, 600,000 shares originated from a capital increase carried
out in October 2007 as part of the acquisition of Espace Media Groupe. There is no autho-
rised or conditional capital. The company holds treasury shares for profit participation
programmes as per Notes 32, 44 and 45. A shareholders’ binding agreement is in place for
67.00 per cent of the shares. The members of the shareholders’ binding agreement (pool
agreement) currently own 71.8 per cent of the shares.

Appropriation of profit

Tamedia pursues a results-based distribution practice. As a rule, 35 to 45 per cent of profit
is distributed in the form of dividends.

Investor Relations

Tamedia AG
Christoph Zimmer
Director of Corporate Communications
Werdstrasse 21
8021 Zurich, Switzerland
Phone: +41 (0) 44 248 41 35
Fax: +41 (0) 44 248 50 26
E-mail: christoph.zimmer@tamedia.ch
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Tamedia Group

Tamedia Group

Consolidated income statement

in CHF 000 Note 2011 2010 1

Media revenues 4 1 018 549 676 530

Printing revenues 5 55 125 36 663

Other operating revenues 6 31 440 31 781

Operating revenues 1 105 115 744 974

Costs of material and services 7 (176 662) (134 680)

Personnel expenses 8 (415 328) (272 923)

Other operating expenses 9 (287 533) (191 627)

Operating income before depreciation and amortisation (EBITDA) 225 592 145 745

Depreciation and amortisation 10 (56 825) (32 381)

Operating income (EBIT) 168 766 113 363

Share of net income (loss) of associated companies 11 6 943 16 926

Financial income 12 53 151 17 626

Financial expense 12 (13 164) (9 461)

Income before taxes 215 696 138 455

Income taxes 13 (38 634) (29 028)

Net income (loss) of continuing operations 177 061 109 427

Discontinued operations 15 1 737 1 355

Net income (loss) 178 798 110 782

of which

Attributable to Tamedia shareholders 178 045 110 361

Attributable to non-controlling interests 16 754 420

1 The figures relate to continuing operations in 2011.

Net income per share

in CHF Note 2011 2010

Net income (loss) per share (undiluted) 17 16.82 10.61

Net income (loss) per share (diluted) 17 16.80 10.61

Net income (loss) of continuing operations per share (undiluted) 17 16.66 10.48

Net income (loss) of continuing operations per share (diluted) 17 16.64 10.48
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Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

in CHF 000 Note 2011 2010

Net income 178 798 110 782

Share of assets directly recognised in the equity
of associated companies – (11 720)

Value fluctuation financial assets 39 2 937 (1 650)

Actuarial gains/(losses) IAS 19 23 (87 692) (55 975)

Currency translation differences 45 408

Taxes on other comprehensive income 19 276 14 715

Other comprehensive income (65 434) (54 221)

Total comprehensive income 113 365 56 560

of which

Attributable to Tamedia shareholders 112 611 56 140

Attributable to non-controlling interests 754 420
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Consolidated balance sheet

in CHF 000 as of 31 December Note 2011 2010

Cash and cash equivalents 114 615 53 515

Current financial assets 2 012 8

Trade accounts receivable 18 161 622 133 857

Current financial receivables 353 295

Current tax assets 6 213 260

Other current receivables 11 651 17 693

Accrued income and prepaid expenses 20 690 11 699

Inventories 19 5 431 3 622

Current assets of continuing operations 322 586 220 949

Assets held for sale 15 87 598 22 587

Current assets 410 184 243 536

Property, plant and equipment 20 373 686 318 971

Investments in associated companies 11 93 692 203 998

Employee benefit plan assets as per IAS 19 23 2 308 20 876

Other non-current financial assets 22 8 046 9 516

Deferred tax assets 14 3 840 5 392

Intangible assets 24/25 849 227 431 274

Non-current assets 1 330 800 990 026

Total assets 1 740 983 1 233 563

Current financial liabilities 26 144 633 5 948

Trade accounts payable 27 63 599 53 734

Current taxes payable 20 343 22 878

Other current liabilities 28 26 843 33 306

Deferred revenues and accrued liabilities 29 234 463 186 461

Current provisions 30 3 597 7 097

Current liabilities of continuing operations 493 479 309 426

Liabilities associated with assets held for sale 15 13 100 2 293

Current liabilities 506 579 311 719

Non-current financial liabilities 26 90 104 17 449

Employee benefit obligations as per IAS 19 23 72 156 12 976

Deferred tax liabilities 14 107 823 41 761

Non-current provisions 30 8 539 5 918

Non-current liabilities 278 622 78 104

Total liabilities 785 201 389 823

Share capital 31 106 000 106 000

Treasury shares 32 (18 618) (15 256)

Reserves 852 503 748 456

Equity, attributable to Tamedia shareholders 939 885 839 200

Equity, attributable to non-controlling interests 15 898 4 540

Equity 955 783 843 740

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 1 740 983 1 233 563
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Consolidated cash flow statement

in CHF 000 2011 2010

Direct method

Receipts from products and services sold 1 089 912 726 892

Personnel expense (409 402) (254 094)

Expenditures for material and services received (462 499) (291 155)

Cash flow from (used in) operating activities 218 011 181 643

Dividends from associated companies 7 806 19 130

Interest paid (2 601) (3 453)

Interest received 294 448

Other financial income 601 538

Income taxes paid (44 298) (12 975)

Cash flow from (used in) operating activities 1 179 813 185 331

Investment in property, plant and equipment (37 770) (6 310)

Sale of property, plant and equipment 1 333 121

Investments in consolidated companies 19 486 (14 502)

Disposals of consolidated companies 3 616 (7 597)

Investments in associated companies (12 699) (192 089)

Disposals of investments in associated companies 12 085 –

Investment in other financial assets (2 829) (2 493)

Sale of other financial assets 2 230 3 640

Investments in intangible assets (5 682) (24 098)

Disposals of intangible assets – (118)

Cash flow from (used in) investing activities 1 (20 229) (243 447)

Cash flow after investing activities 159 584 (58 116)

Dividends paid (41 637) (16 078)

Increase in current financial liabilities 79 834 –

Decrease in current financial liabilities (148 177) (784)

Increase in non-current financial liabilities 631 126 258

Decrease in non-current financial liabilities (770) (126 949)

(Purchase)/sale of treasury shares (3 458) (7 154)

Increase/(decrease) of non-controlling interests (1 329) (690)

Cash flow from (used in) financing activities 1 (114 906) (25 398)

Cash flow from discontinued operations 29 842 23 957

Impact of currency translation (191) (532)

Change in cash and cash equivalents 74 329 (60 089)

Cash and cash equivalents as of 1 January 53 515 113 604

Cash and cash equivalents as of 31 December 114 615 53 515

Cash and cash equivalents of discontinued operations as of 31 December 13 229 –

Change in cash and cash equivalents 74 329 (60 089)

1 The figures relate to continuing operations in 2011.
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Changes in equity

in CHF 000 Share capital Treasury shares Currency Reserves Equity, Equity, Equity

translation attributable attributable to

differences to Tamedia non-controlling

shareholders interests

As of 31 December 2009 106 000 (8 201) 315 706 519 804 633 5 675 810 308

Net income (loss) – – – 110 361 110 361 420 110 782

Share of assets directly recognised
in the equity of associated companies – – (11 720) (11 720) – (11 720)

Value fluctuation financial assets – – – (1 650) (1 650) – (1 650)

Actuarial gains/(losses) IAS 19 – – – (55 975) (55 975) – (55 975)

Currency translation differences – – 408 – 408 – 408

Taxes on other comprehensive income – – – 14 715 14 715 – 14 715

Total comprehensive income – – 408 55 732 56 140 420 56 560

Dividends paid – – – (15 606) (15 606) (472) (16 078)

Change in the group of consolidated companies – – – – – (1 084) (1 084)

Share-based payments – – – 1 088 1 088 – 1 088

(Purchase)/sale of treasury shares – (7 055) – – (7 055) – (7 055)

As of 31 December 2010 106 000 (15 256) 723 747 733 839 200 4 540 843 740

Net income (loss) – – – 178 045 178 045 754 178 798

Value fluctuation financial assets – – – 2 937 2 937 – 2 937

Actuarial gains/(losses) IAS 19 – – – (87 692) (87 692) – (87 692)

Currency translation differences – – 45 – 45 – 45

Taxes on other comprehensive income – – – 19 276 19 276 – 19 276

Total comprehensive income – – 45 112 566 112 611 754 113 365

Dividends paid – – – (41 342) (41 342) (295) (41 637)

Change in the group of consolidated companies – – – – – 10 899 10 899

Shares to be delivered 1 – – – 31 025 31 025 – 31 025

Share-based payments – – – 1 753 1 753 – 1 753

(Purchase)/sale of treasury shares – (3 362) – – (3 362) – (3 362)

As of 31 December 2011 106 000 (18 618) 768 851 735 939 885 15 898 955 783

1 The purchase price for the remaining 49.9 per cent of the Edipresse Suisse capital includes 250,000 shares of Tamedia AG. The value of these shares have been determined at the time of the

acquisition at CHF 31.0 million on the basis of the share price at 31 December 2010 and was directly recognised in shareholders’ equity (see also Note 1).
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Investments

The Group companies of Tamedia as at 31 December 2011 were as follows:

Name Domicile Currency Share capital Business Consolidation Share of Share of

in CHF 000 division method Group Group voting

capital 2011 rights 2011

Tamedia AG Zurich CHF 106 000 R/N/D V – –

20 Minuten AG Zurich CHF 5 000 N/D V 100.0% 100.0%

20 Minutes Romandie SA Lausanne CHF 100 N/D V 100.0% 100.0%

20 minuti Ticino SA
(previously Zürich Land Medien AG) Lugano CHF 300 N/D Q 50.0% 50.0%

Belcom AG Zurich CHF 506 D V 100.0% 100.0%

RMS Radio Marketing Schweiz AG 1 Zurich CHF 120 D E 33.3% 33.3%

Car4you Schweiz AG Zurich CHF 1 200 D V 100.0% 100.0%

Comfriends SA Lausanne CHF 1 000 D V 100.0% 100.0%

Doodle AG Zurich CHF 100 D E 49.0% 49.0%

Edita SA Luxembourg EUR 50 N Q 50.0% 50.0%

Espace Media Groupe AG Berne CHF 100 R V 100.0% 100.0%

Büchler Grafino AG Berne CHF 9 900 R V 100.0% 100.0%

Espace Media AG Berne CHF 5 000 R V 100.0% 100.0%

Betriebsgesellschaft Schweizer Bauer 2 Wabern CHF – N V 50.0% 50.0%

Burgdorfer Tagblatt AG Burgdorf CHF 82 N E 30.0% 30.0%

Verlags-AG Schweizer Bauer Wabern CHF 100 N V 49.0% 49.0%

Schaer Thun AG Thun CHF 2 250 R V 100.0% 100.0%

Berner Oberland Medien AG Uetendorf CHF 500 R Q 50.0% 50.0%

Thuner Amtsanzeiger 2 Thun CHF – R E 45.0% 45.0%

FashionFriends AG Langenthal CHF 231 D E 45.0% 45.0%

Homegate AG Adliswil CHF 1 000 D V 90.0% 90.0%

Jobup AG Zurich CHF 100 D V 100.0% 100.0%

Jobsuchmaschine AG Berne CHF 100 D E 49.0% 49.0%

Newsnet 2 Zurich CHF – D V 81.3% 81.3%

Olmero AG Opfikon CHF 208 D E 24.4% 24.4%
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Name Domicile Currency Share capital Business Consolidation Share of Share of

in CHF 000 division method Group Group voting

capital 2011 rights 2011

Presse Publications SR S.A. Lausanne CHF 43 500 R V 100.0% 100.0%

CIE Centre d’Impression Edipresse SA Lausanne CHF 10 000 R V 100.0% 100.0%

Edipresse Publications SA Lausanne CHF 7 500 R V 100.0% 100.0%

Ecran P&P SA Lausanne CHF 100 D E 18.0% 18.0%

ER Publishing SA Lausanne CHF 2 000 R Q 50.0% 50.0%

Le Temps SA Geneva CHF 5 000 R Q 46.2% 46.2%

La Région Hebdo SA Yverdon-les-Bains CHF 100 R E 24.0% 24.0%

Editions Le Régional SA Vevey CHF 482 R V 87.8% 87.8%

Swiss Printers AG Zofingen CHF 10 000 R A 16.0% 16.0%

Terre & Nature SA Lausanne CHF 50 N V 98.0% 98.0%

Vaud Fribourg TV SA Lausanne CHF 2 700 D E 23.6% 23.6%

Edipub SA Lausanne CHF 1 000 R V 100.0% 100.0%

LC Lausanne Cités SA Lausanne CHF 50 R Q 50.0% 50.0%

Payot Naville Distribution SA Corminbœuf CHF 30 000 R E 35.0% 35.0%

Point Prod’ SA Carouge CHF 133 R E 30.0% 30.0%

Romandie Online SA, in liquidation Nyon CHF 250 R Q 50.0% 50.0%

SA de la Tribune de Genève Geneva CHF 1 500 R V 100.0% 100.0%

Société de Publications Nouvelles SPN SA Geneva CHF 1 000 R Q 50.0% 50.0%

Virtual Network SA Nyon CHF 100 D E 20.0% 20.0%

PrintOnline AG Schlieren CHF 100 D E 25.0% 25.0%

ProSeller AG Zug CHF 100 D E 30.0% 30.0%

Radio 24 AG Zurich CHF 100 D V 100.0% 100.0%

Search.ch AG Küssnacht CHF 100 D V 75.0% 75.0%

Schweizerische Depeschenagentur AG Berne CHF 2 000 N A 29.1% 29.1%

Scoup AG (previously Zürivision AG) Zurich CHF 60 D V 75.0% 75.0%

SMD Schweizer Mediendatenbank AG Zurich CHF 900 D E 33.3% 33.3%

Swissdox AG Zurich CHF 100 R E 33.3% 33.3%

Tagblatt der Stadt Zürich AG Zurich CHF 200 R V 85.0% 85.0%

Tages-Anzeiger Verlag AG Zurich CHF 100 R V 100.0% 100.0%

Tilllate Schweiz AG Adliswil CHF 100 D V 100.0% 100.0%

TVtäglich 2 Zurich CHF – R Q 50.0% 50.0%

Verlag Finanz und Wirtschaft AG Zurich CHF 1 000 N V 100.0% 100.0%

Winner AG Zurich CHF 100 R V 100.0% 100.0%
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Name Domicile Currency Share capital Business Consolidation Share of Share of

in CHF 000 division method Group Group voting

capital 2011 rights 2011

Zattoo Schweiz AG Zurich CHF 130 N E 24.5% 24.5%

Ziegler Druck- und Verlags-AG Winterthur CHF 3 326 R E 20.0% 20.0%

Zürcher Oberland Medien AG Wetzikon CHF 1 800 R E 37.6% 37.6%

ZO Wochenzeitungen AG Wetzikon CHF 100 R E 37.6% 37.6%

Zürcher Regionalzeitungen AG
(formerly NP News Print AG) Stäfa CHF 100 R V 100.0% 100.0%

DZO Druck Oetwil a.S. AG Oetwil a.S. CHF 5 000 R V 100.0% 100.0%

Neue Bülacher Tagblatt AG Bülach CHF 200 R V 100.0% 100.0%

Verlag Zolliker Bote AG Zollikon CHF 120 R V 100.0% 100.0%

1 16.67 per cent is held by Belcom AG, 16.67 per cent is held by Espace Media AG.

2 Sole proprietorship

Business division

N = Print National

R = Print Regional

D = Digital

Consolidation and mesurement methods

V = Full consolidation

Q = Proportionate consolidation

E = Accounted for using the equity method

A = Valued at the lower of cost or market

Explanations detailing the significant changes to the consolidated investments are pro-
vided in Note 1, and those to investments in associated companies in Note 11.
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Principal shareholders

Name 2011 1 2010 1 2009 1

Dr. Severin Coninx, Berne 13.20% 13.20% 13.20%

Rena Maya Coninx Supino, Zurich 12.95% 12.95% 12.95%

Dr. Hans Heinrich Coninx, Küsnacht 11.93% 2 11.93% 11.93%

Annette Coninx Kull, Wettswil a.A. 11.85% 3 11.85% 11.85%

Ellermann Lawena Stiftung, FL-Vaduz 6.94% 6.94% 6.94%

Ellermann Pyrit GmbH, Stuttgart, Germany 6.93% 6.93% 6.93%

Ellermann Rappenstein Stiftung, FL-Vaduz 5.86% 5.86% 5.86%

Other members of the shareholders’ agreement 2.15% 2.15% 2.15%

Total members of the shareholders’ agreement 71.80% 71.80% 71.80%

Tweedy Browne Company LLC 4.52% 4.52% 4.52%

Regula Hauser-Coninx, Weggis 4.63% 4.63% 4.63%

Montalto Holding AG, Zug 1.83% 1.83% 1.83%

Epicea Holding AG, Zug 1.42% 1.42% 1.42%

Other members of the shareholders’ group 0.69% 0.69% 0.69%

Total members of the shareholders’ group
Reinhardt-Scherz 3.94% 3.94% 3.94%

1 The disclosures as of 31 December relate to the total of 10.6 million registered shares issued.

2 Of which rights of usufruct in relation to 393,234 registered shares owned by Martin Coninx (Männedorf), rights of usufruct in relation to 393,233 registered

shares owned by Claudia Isabella Kaczynski-Coninx (Zollikon) and rights of usufruct in relation to 393,233 registered shares owned by Christoph Coninx

(Schlieren).

3 Of which rights of usufruct in relation to 586,021 registered shares owned by Fabia Schulthess (Zurich) and rights of usufruct in relation to 586,022

registered shares owned by Andreas Schulthess (Wettswil).
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Significant events after the balance sheet date

Purchase of Bilan and Tribune des Arts

Tamedia is expanding its magazine portfolio and is scheduled to take over the titles Bilan
and Tribune des Arts from Edipresse Groupe in the first half of 2012. The takeover will com-
plete the merger of the Swiss media activities of Edipresse and Tamedia.

Sale of Belcom AG, Capital FM and Radio 24 AG, TeleBärn and TeleZüri

On 4 January 2011 Tamedia sold its activities TeleBärn, TeleZüri and its 100-per cent stake
in BelcomAG, themarketing organisation inwhich the sales teams of Radio 24 and TeleZüri
are bundled, to AZ Medien AG and BT Holding AG. The transfer of the licence for Radio 24
still has to be approved. Zürichsee Medien AGwill take over Capital FM. The transfer of the
licence has been approved by the Department of the Environment, Transport, Energy and
Communications (DETEC).
This will presumably result in the loss of CHF 54.7 million in assets (of which cash and

cash equivalents of CHF 7.6million) and CHF 4.7million in liabilities (values as at the end
of 2011). The selling price is partly variable and is estimated to be around CHF 68.5 mil-
lion.

Sale of Schweizer Bauer and Terre & Nature

As of 1 July 2012, the Basle-based publisher Dominique Hiltbrunner will take over the
specialist agricultural media and the 49 per cent stake in Schweizer Bauer from Espace
Media AG. The deconsolidation will result in the loss of around CHF 16 million in assets
(of which cash and cash equivalents of around CHF 5million) and around CHF 5.0million
in liabilities (values as at the end of 2011). The selling price is partly variable and is esti-
mated to be around CHF 10.4 million.
The Biel-based Gassmann media house is to acquire the publication Terre & Nature from

Edipresse Suisse with the deal scheduled for completion in the second half of 2012. The
deconsolidationwill result in the loss of around CHF 5million in assets (of which cash and
cash equivalents of around CHF 0.1million) and around CHF 3.0million in liabilities (val-
ues as at the end of 2011). The selling price is partly variable and is estimated to be around
CHF 6.1 million.
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